FOREST DEPARTMENT

From: G. Dinesh Kumar, I.F.S., Forest Divisional Officer, Asifabad.

The District Panchayath Raj Engineer, (PIU) Kumram Bheem Asifabad District, Asifabad.

DEMAND NOTICE

Rc.No. 247/2019/S10, Dated: 67.12.2021.

Sir,

TSFD-F(C) Act, 1980- PMGSY PR Dept., Diversion of 2.1004 Ha (1.4736 ha in Asifabad Division & 0.6268 ha in Bellampalli Division) of Forest land for Laying of BT Sub: -Road from R&B to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal, Hathini RF of Asifabad and Bellampalli Divisions of KB-Asifabad and Mancherial Districts respectively in favour of District Panchayath Raj Engineer, PIU, KB Asifabad –Inprinciple (Stage-I) approval Accorded - Demand Notice issued to User Agency of Asifabad Division-Condition wise Compliance report on Stage-I approval- Called for -Regarding.

Ref: - 1. IGF (C), Gol, MoEF & CC, IRO, Hyd, F.No.4-TSB213/2021/ HYD/108, Dt: 03.11.2021.

2. Prl.CCF, TS, Hyderabad Rc.No.19299/2019-FCA-2, Dated: 10.11.2021.

3. F.D.O., Asifabad Rc.No. 247/2019/S10, Dated: 27.11.2021.

4. Demand notice vetted by the Prl.C.C.F., (FCA) O/o the Prl.CCF (HoFF) Telangana Hyderabad through mail on 30.11.2021.

It is to inform that, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Telangana Hyderabad vide reference 2" cited while communicating the Stage-I (in-principle) approval accorded in ref 1st cited for Diversion of 2.1004 Ha (1.4736 ha in Asifabad Division & 0.6268 ha in Bellampalli Division) of Forest land for Laying of BT Road from R&B to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal, Hathini RF of Asifabad and Bellampalli Divisions of KB-Asifabad and Mancherial Districts in favour of District Panchayath Raj Engineer, PIU, KB Asifabad (User Agency) respectively subject to certain conditions stipulated therein has requested to prepare demand note for conditions as per the actual rates and submit the demand note for vetting by the Nodal Officer FCA & only after vetting of the demand note, the Forest Divisional Officer should raise demand with the User Agency; and obtain the condition-wise compliance report from the User Agency and furnish through District Forest Officer, Komurambheem-Asifabad and Chief Conservator of Forests, Adilabad for obtaining the Stage-II (final) approval from IRO,, MoEF&CC, GoI, Hyderabad.

Further it is to inform that, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (FCA) O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (HoFF) Telangana, Hyderabad vide reference 4th cited has vetted the demand and issue the demand notice to User Agency.

In view of the above, the User Agency is requested to deposit the following mandatory demand notice amount for extent of 1.4736 Ha of Asifabad Division is as follows and requested to go through the references carefully and fulfillment all the conditions stipulated in the reference 1st and 2nd cited and report compliance.

SI No	Particulars	Amount	Account into which Amount to be deposited	
1	Condition No. ((v): The State Forest Department shall carry out proposed activities i.e. protect non-forest CA land by creeting chain link fencing, boundary pillars and SMC works i.e., SCTs etc., and taking up cultural operations and fire management over an extent of 2.1004 ha out of 59.468 ha in Sy.No. 86 of Girgaon Village of Tamsi Mandal of Adilabad Range, which is under the jurisdiction of Forest Divisional Officer, Adilabad, in lieu of proposed diversion of forest land for (18) road projects in various Divisions & Districts under PMGSY Scheme of Panchayath Raj Department. The portion of non-forest area out of 59.468 ha, identified for CA purpose	Rs.18,31,500=00 Proportionate CA amount for Non-Forest Land as per the PCCF Rc.No.19299/2018/PCA2, Ob: 21.06.2021.	Deposition of amount in to the Adhoc CAMP, account of Telangana be generating the challar online in the ministry's portal through E-paymen mode.	

(
ALT.	Sale
	To See
	40

ľ	for the subject project, shall be	7	
	demarcated properly to identify the		11
2	Condition No. (v):		
	The state Forest donner		, Y
	compensatory Afforestation over proportionate extent of area out of FD 20 to		4
	extent of area out of 50.00 proportionate	Rs.12,50,242=00	
	I TO TOOL IN INPOSITION IN		
	Mavala Beat of Adilabad Section and compt	Proportionate CA amount for Degraded Forest Land as	
1			
	Adilabad Division falling in Mavala RF as per	Rc.No.19299/2018/FCA2, Dt: 21.06.2021.	
		01. 21.00.2021.	
3			
3	Condition No. (ix): Net Present Value (NPV)		1
	1.4736 Ha x 6.260 lakhs per Ha	Rs. 9,22,474 =00	
		1.01 5/22/17 1 = 00	
	Total of Adhoc CAMPA	Rs. 40,04,216=00	
4	Condition No. (ii)		
	Demarcation of the proposed forces		
	1 - " " Cor Acono.		
	(As per circular No. 5/2017 Dated 13.09.2017.)		
	1		
	a) Big Pillars: At entry and exit points of		The User agency is requested to
	anginitelic of each notified forests on the outer		deposit the amount through online mode in favour of Forest
	edge off the both sides, at one km interval and	_	Divisional Officer, Asifabad in to
	also at each change in directions of alignment in	Rs. $2,20,000 = 00$	PD A/c No. 39046731621, IFSC Code: SBIN0020746, State Bank
	the forest. Total length of the road is 1964.76 meters (Rebbena Range- 22 Nos @ Rs.10,000/-		of India, Branch: Janakapur and
	per each on the both sides (11 Nos $x2 = 22$	`	furnish the remittance particulars.
	Nos).		P-11-01-01-01
	h) C		
	b) Small Pillars: Fixing of pre-fabricated 4' re-		
	enforced cement concrete (RCC) pillars above ground of 6"x 6" dimensions, on the outer edge		
	on the both sides, @ every 20 m interval.(Rs. 2,15,600=00	
	Rebbena Range-196 Nos @ Rs.1100/- per each		
	on the both sides). (98 Nos $x2 = 196$ Nos).		
5	Condition No. (iii)		
	No tree to be felled in the diverted forest area	NI:	
	Extraction charges for felling, logging,	Nil	
_	transportation of project affected tress		
6	Demarcation charges		The User agency is requested to
			deposit the amount through online mode in favour of Forest
			Divisional Officer, Asifabad in to
- 1		Rs. 3,000=00	PD A/c No. 39046731621, IFSC Code: SBIN0020746, State Bank
			of India, Branch: Janakapur and
			furnish the remittance particulars.
-	Total of PD A/c of FDO Asifabad	Rs. 4,38,600=00	
	Grand total of Demand notice	Rs. 44,42,816=00	

Further, the User Agency is requested to deposit the cost of NPV, CA etc. through online mode into the Telangana State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) bank account, by uploading the demand notice against the project for approval by the Nodal Officer (FCA) and generate challan after approval of demand notice. The payment has to be made against the number mentioned in the Challan number. A step-by step process for deposition of funds is available at parivesh.nic.in.

Further, the User Agency is requested to intimate the details of payments made and submit (8 sets) of compliance report on all the conditions stipulated in Stage-I approval along with all the necessary documents, certificates, undertaking etc., for onwards submission to the competent authority for issue Stage-II approval.

Further, the User Agency is requested comply with the following in accordance with the MoEF & CC, GoI instructions issued vide F.No.7-23-2012-FC,dtd.24.07.2013 communicated vide PCCF., Hyderabad Rc.No.45921/2001/F4, Dt: 23.08.2013.

- Publish the entire forest clearances granted to the project proponent for the use of forest land for the non-forest purpose in verbatim along with the conditions and safeguards imposed by the Central Government in two widely circulated daily newspaper i.e., one is vernacular language and the other in English.
- 2. The copies of the clearance should also be submitted to the heads of local bodies, Panchayats and Municipal bodies by the project proponents in addition to the relevant offices of the Government who in turn has to display the same for 30 days from the date of receipt of this reference.

The transfer of forest land to User agency **shall not be affected** prior to the issue of final approval (or) working permission whichever is earlier.

Early action is requested.

Yours faithfully,

A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH

Forest Divisional Officer

Copy submitted to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), Telangana Hyderabad for favour of kind information.

Copy submitted to the Nodal Officer, O/o Prl.C.C.F.,(HoFF), Aranya Bhawan, Saifabad, Hyderabad for favor of information.

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Adilabad Circle, Adilabad for favour of kind information.

Copy submitted to the District Forest Officer, KumramBheem-Asifabad for kind information.

Forest Divisional Officer
Asifabad



Government of Telangana Panchayati Raj Engineering Department Office of the Engineer-In-chief, PR, PMGSY, Hyderabad

U.O. Note No.AE/DEE-III/PMGSY/NPV amount/KB Asifabad/2022, Dt: 27-01-2022.

Sub:- PMGSY I - TS 01XII 025 -R&B Road to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal of Komrambheem Asifabad District under Phase I— Road work held up for want of forest clearance —Stage-I approval accorded — Demand Notice received from the Forest Department for making NPV payment- NPV amount Rs.44,42,816I- is now required - Requested to pay from 40% Matching State Share of PMGSY Program Fund- Orders communicated- Reg.

Ref:- 1. G.O.Rt.No.118 of PR & RD (Prog II) Dept Dated.03.04.2018 of Government of

Telangana.

Lr.No. P-17024/29/2017-RC Dt: 05.03.2018 of Ministry of RD GOI.

Ref. No. 19299/2019/FCA-2, Dated: 10.11.2021 of the PCCF & Head of Forest Force Hyderabad.

4. Rc.No.247/2019/510, Dt:07.12.2021 of the FDO, Asifabad addressed to the

DPRE/EE, PR Divison, KB Asifabad.

5. Lr.No. Supdt/PMGSY/LOA/Forest-2/2020-21, Dt.07.01.2022 of DPRE, PIU Division, KB Asifabad addressed to this office.

Note approved by the CEO & VC, TSRRDA & Secretary to PR&RD Dept on Dt. 27.01.2022.

With references to the subject cited, it is informed that the CEO & VC, TSRRDA & Secretary to PR&RD agreed for making payment of Rs.44,42,816/- towards NPV and other essential charges for the work "TS 01XII 025 -R&B Road to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal of Komrambheem Asifabad District" as demanded by the Forest Department from the available 40% matching state share of PMGSY program fund to speed up the progress and complete them within stipulated period.

Hence, the budget section of PMGSY is permitted to make payment of Rs.44,42,816/(Rupees Forty-four lakh forty-two thousand eight hundred and sixteen only) from the
available 40% matching state share of PMGSY program fund which will be reimbursed from the
State funds in future (After getting Stage-II forest clearance) for enable them to complete the
Forest Clearance process duly following the rules in vogue and adjust the earlier payments made,
if any.

Sd/-Engineer-In-Chief, PR, PMGSY.Hyderabad

To

The Budget section, PMGSY of this office.

Copy to DPRE, PIU, KB Asifabad for information and follow up with Budget section and submit the compliance in this regard.

Copy to the Regional Officer, PR, Region, Adilabad for information

Deputy Executive Engineer-III, PMGSY, PR, Hyderabad

6

Note Submitted to the Chief Executive Officer & Vice Chairman, TSRRDA, & Secretary to PR&RD Department :-

Sub:- Telangana- PMGSY - TSRRDA - TS 01XII 025 -R&B Road to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal of Komrambheem Asifabad District under Phase I - Road work held up for want of forest clearance - Stage-I approval accorded - Demand Notice received from the Forest Department for making NPV payment-NPV amount Rs.44,42,816/- is now required-Requested to payable from 40% Matching State Share of PMGSY Program Fund - Note circulated- Permission sought-Reg.

Ref:- 1. G.O.Rt.No.118 of PR & RD (Prog.II) Dept Dated.03.04,2018 of Government of Telangana

2. Lr.No. P-17024/29/2017-RC Dt: 05.03.2018 of Ministry of RD GOI.

3. Ref. No. 19299/2019/FCA-2, Dated: 10.11.2021 of the PCCF & Head of Forest Force Hyderabad, In-Principle(Stage-I) approval –accorded communicated

4. Rc No.247/2019/510, Dt:07.12.2021 of the FDO, Asifabad addressed to the DPRE/EE,

PR Divison, KB Asifabad.

5. Lr.No. Supdt/PMGSY/LOA/Forest-2/2020-21, Dt.07.01.2022of DPRE, PIU Division, KB Asifabad addressed to this office.

The Government have accorded Administrative sanction for the Road work "TS 01XII 025 -L035 -R&B Road to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal of Komrambheem Asifabad District" with est. cost of Rs.371.50 Lakhs under PMGSY-Ph-XII Batch-III during 2017-18, based on clearance given by the MoRD, GoI, New Delhi, vide reference 1st& 2nd cited. The work is heldup due to requirement of Forest clearance. The Stage-I approval is accorded by the PCCF & HoFF Hyderabad vide ref 3rd cited.

The Forest Divisional Officer, Asifabad has, in turn, communicated Net Present Value (NPV) to be paid by the User Agency (UA) for processing stage-II proposals and working permission, vide references 4thcited. Accordingly, DPRE, PIU Division, KB Asifabad has requested the Engineer-in-Chief/CE,PR, PMGSY for releasing NPV and other incidental charges for plantation to the above work for Rs.44,42,816/-to be paid to the Forest Department, vide reference 5th cited.

The NRIDA & MoRD, Gol, New Delhi are monitoring the progress of works and directed to wind up works under PMGSY-I & II by September, 2022 as communicated vide F.No: NRRDA-P-17025/3/2018-RC 15th December 2021 Joint Secretry to Gol, New Delhi.

Presently under PMGSY Program, the funding pattern is 60:40 i.e., 60% Central share and 40% matching State share.

Since the State Government have to pay the NPV value to the Forest Department for according Stage-II/Working permission clearances, permission may please be accorded for making payment of this NPV value for Rs.44,42,816/- to the Forest Department from the available 40% Matching State Share to speed up the works and complete them at an early date. The details of the above work for which Stage-I Clearance was already accorded and NPV to be paid is as follows:

stage- I Clearance obtained and NPV amount now payable as requested by the Forest Department

N 0.	District Name	Mandal Name	Name of the Road/Bridge	Year of sanction	Road Lengt h Sanct ioned	Estimated Cost	Road Length required for Forest Clearance	Net Present Value (NPV) to be paid	Reference to Stage-I Forest clearance	Physical stage of the work as per OMMAS
			-		0	7	8	9	10	11
	KB Asifabad	Dahegaon	L035 -R&B Road to Chinnagudipet via Parvathipet in Dahegaon Mandal of Komrambheem Asifabad District[P.No.T S 01XII 025]	2017-18	8.50 Km	371.50 Lakhs	2.90 Km	44.43 Lakhs	Ref. No. 19299/20 19/FCA-2, Dated: 10.11.202 1 of the PCCF, Hyd., In-Principle(Stage-I) approval — accorded communic ated	Pending due to Forest clearan e

In view of the above, the CEO & Vice Chairman, TSRRDA and the Secretary PR & RD, GoTS is requested to accord permission for

- 1. Making the payment of Rs. 44.43 Lakhs to the Forest Department towards NPV for obtaining Stage-II forest clearances for the above work, from the available 40% Matching State Share of PMGSY Program Fund of TSRRDA.
- 2. A consolidated NPV fund may be requested to the State Government for reimbursement of the same from State funds to the account of TSRRDA, after getting stage-II forest clearances for all PMGSY works, which are in advance stage.

Empowered Officer, TSRRDA & ENC/CE, PMGSY, Hyderabad.

CEO &Vice Chairman, TSRRDA & Secretary PR & RD, GoTS

5.7. 3-14